

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN EDWARD BOGGS, :
Appellant, :
v. : Case No. 73,499
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

JUL 24 1973
JC ✓

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

A. ANNE OWENS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO ORDER AN EXAMINATION AND COMPETENCY HEARING PURSUANT TO FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.210.	18
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT CONSIDERING AND GRANTING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE BECAUSE THE APPELLANT WAS NOT COMPETENT TO REFUSE TO SIGN THE MOTION; THUS, THE APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	32
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING EITHER (1) BEFORE TRIAL, TO AGREE TO ALLOW THE FIREARMS EVIDENCE TO BE TRANSPORTED TO TAMPA FOR AN INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION OR (2) DURING TRIAL, TO RECESS THE TRIAL FOR FOUR TO SIX HOURS TO ALLOW THE FIREARMS EVIDENCE TO BE TRANSPORTED TO AN INDEPENDENT EXPERT FOR EXAMINATION.	40
ISSUE IV	
THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE IDENTIFICATION OF APPELLANT BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE WITNESS' IN-COURT IDENTIFICATION WAS GROUNDED UPON A RECOLLECTION OF THE MAN IN HER OFFICE INDEPENDENT OF THE SUGGESTIVE PRETRIAL IDENTIFICATION.	49
ISSUE V	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM A SEARCH BECAUSE THE SEARCH WARRANT WAS BASED ON AN AFFIDAVIT THAT LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE AND CONTAINED RECKLESSLY FALSE STATEMENTS AND CONCLUSIONS.	57

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE VI

THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S REQUEST TO EXCUSE PROSPECTIVE JUROR SMITH FOR CAUSE; REFUSING TO EXCUSE PROSPECTIVE JUROR HARRISON FOR CAUSE OR TO GRANT COUNSEL'S REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES; AND REFUSING TO EITHER STRIKE ENTIRE PANEL OR PERMIT VOIR DIRE TO DETERMINE WHO HEARD PROSPECTIVE JUROR SWART DISCUSS HER KNOWLEDGE OF THE CASE IN THE JURY POOL ROOM.

65

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT BOGGS EXERCISED HIS RIGHT TO AN EXTRA-DITION HEARING.

74

ISSUE VIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY OVERRULING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S OBJECTION TO TESTIMONY ABOUT THREATS MADE BY BOGGS MORE THAN TWENTY YEARS EARLIER AS TO WHICH NO NOTICE OF WILLIAMS RULE EVIDENCE WAS PROVIDED AND BY REFUSING TO HOLD A RICHARDSON HEARING.

78

ISSUE IX

OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION, THE JUDGE PERMITTED THE STATE'S FIREARMS EXPERT TO COMPARE THE SIZE OF A SHOTGUN BARREL TO THE SIZE OF THE HOLE IN HAROLD RUSH'S STOMACH BY LOOKING AT A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE VICTIM'S WOUND AFTER IT WAS MEDICALLY CLOSED.

82

ISSUE X

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO ARGUE TO THE JURY THE PENALTIES FOR THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES.

85

ISSUE XI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO ATTACK DEFENSE COUNSEL DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.

88

ISSUE XII

THE COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO USE A GUIDELINES SCORESHEET TO SENTENCE BOGGS FOR THE NONCAPITAL FELONIES.

93

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE XIII	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE HOMICIDES WERE COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	94
ISSUE XIV	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY BASING HIS WRITTEN FINDINGS IN SUPPORT OF THE DEATH PENALTY ON CONJECTURE AND SPECULATION AND FAILING TO CONSIDER AND DISCUSS ALL OF THE MITIGATION.	98
ISSUE XV	
A SENTENCE OF DEATH IN THIS CASE IS DISPROPORTIONATE WHEN COMPARED TO OTHER CAPITAL CASES WHERE THE COURT HAS REDUCED THE PENALTY TO LIFE.	103
CONCLUSION	106
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	106

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Amazon v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	105
<u>Amoros v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	95
<u>Banda v. State,</u> 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	96
<u>Baxter v. State,</u> 355 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	49
<u>Beachum v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 288 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	36
<u>Brannin v. State,</u> 496 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1986)	75
<u>Briggs v. State,</u> 455 So.2d 519 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	91
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 426 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	37, 81
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 744 (1988)	78, 79
<u>Buckrem v. State,</u> 355 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1978)	88
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. S342 (June 14, 1990)	96, 101
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	77
<u>Cleveland Heights v. Spellman,</u> 7 Ohio Misc. 149, 34 Ohio Op.2d 405, 213 N.E.2d 206 (Cuyahoga Mun. Ct. 1965)	61
<u>Club West v. Tropigas of Florida,</u> 514 So.2d 426 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	70
<u>Coleman v. State,</u> 483 So.2d 539 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	93
<u>Colon v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 880 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	46
<u>Commonwealth v. Woong Knee New,</u> 354 Pa. 188, 47 A.2d 450 (1946)	74, 75
<u>Connors v. United States,</u> 158 U.S. 408, 15 S.Ct. 951, 39 L.Ed. 1033 (1895)	65
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976), <u>cert. denied,</u> 431 U.S. 925, 97 S.Ct. 2200, 53 L.Ed.2d 239 (1977)	81
<u>Cumbie v. State,</u> 345 So.2d 1061 (Fla. 1977)	81

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Cuyler v. Adams,</u> 449 U.S. 433, 101 S.Ct. 703, 66 L.Ed.2d 641 (1981)	77
<u>D'Oleo-Valdez v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 1347 (Fla. 1988)	25
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 583 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1978)	73
<u>Disinger v. State,</u> 526 So.2d 213 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	93
<u>Distefano v. State,</u> 526 So.2d 110 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	81
<u>Doyle v. Ohio,</u> 426 U.S. 610, 96 S.Ct. 2240, 49 L.Ed.2d 91 (1976)	75
<u>Drake v. State,</u> 400 So.2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	79
<u>Drope v. Missouri,</u> 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 896, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975)	18, 25, 26, 28, 31
<u>Dukes v. State,</u> 356 So.2d 873 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	92
<u>Durrance v. Sanders,</u> 329 So.2d 26 (1st DCA), <u>rev. denied,</u> 339 So.2d 1171 (Fla. 1976)	83
<u>Dusky v. United States,</u> 362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960)	18, 25-27, 31
<u>Edwards v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1989)	49
<u>Ferry v. State,</u> 507 So.2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	103
<u>Florida Power Corp. v. Barron,</u> 481 So.2d 1309 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	83, 84
<u>Franks v. Delaware,</u> 438 U.S. 154, 98 S.Ct. 2674, 57 L.Ed.2d 667 (1978)	62, 63
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	75, 79, 91, 103, 104
<u>GIW Southern Valve Co. v. Smith,</u> 471 So.2d 81 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	82
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 449 So.2d 1302 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	92
<u>Griffith v. State,</u> 532 So.2d 80 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	63
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	65, 70, 94, 97, 99
<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	95

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Herring v. State,</u> 501 So.2d 19 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	76
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	18, 65, 72
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	65, 70, 71
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 413 So.2d 741 (Fla.), <u>cert denied</u> , 459 U.S. 960, 103 S.Ct. 274, 74 L.Ed.2d 213 (1982)	79
<u>Holmes v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 230 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	27
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	105
<u>Illinois v. Gates,</u> 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 76 L.Ed.2d 527 (1983)	57, 58
<u>In Re Amendments to Florida Rules,</u> 536 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1988)	19
<u>Irizarry v. State,</u> 496 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1986)	104
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 421 So.2d 549 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	90
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	80, 93
<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 146 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 457 U.S. 1111, 102 S.Ct. 2916, 73 L.Ed.2d 1322 (1982)	36
<u>Johnson v. Reynolds,</u> 97 Fla. 591, 121 So. 793 (1929)	71
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 249 So.2d 470 (3d DCA 1971), <u>writ discharged</u> , 280 So.2d 673 (Fla. 1973)	40, 44, 45, 47
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1051, 104 S.Ct. 1329, 79 L.Ed.2d 724 (1984)	83
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	34
<u>Jordan v. Lippman,</u> 763 F.2d 1265 (11th Cir. 1985)	73
<u>Kampff v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	97
<u>King v. State,</u> 436 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 909, 104 S.Ct. 1690, 80 L.Ed.2d 163 (1984)	79

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Koscis v. State,</u> 467 So.2d 384 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	86
<u>Kothman v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	26
<u>Lancaster v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 507 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	44, 46
<u>Lane v. State,</u> 388 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1980)	18, 26
<u>Lavado v. State,</u> 469 So.2d 917 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	72
<u>Lightsey v. State,</u> 364 So.2d 72 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	36
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 469 U.S. 873, 105 S.Ct. 229, 83 L.Ed.2d 158 (1984)	65
<u>M.J.S. v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 323 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	49, 50
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite,</u> 432 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 53 L.Ed.2d 140 (1977)	49
<u>Massey v. Moore,</u> 348 U.S. 105 (1954)	35
<u>Melton v. State,</u> 402 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	91
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979), <u>on remand,</u> 399 So.2d 472 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	103
<u>Mills v. Redwing Carriers, Inc.,</u> 127 So.2d 456 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961)	83, 84
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	96
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 870 (Fla. 1988)	65, 71
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1986)	21, 24
<u>Murray v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1981)	86
<u>Neil v. Biggers,</u> 409 U.S. 188, 93 S.Ct. 375, 34 L.Ed.2d 401 (1972)	49, 54
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	96
<u>Norris v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	105

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Ortegas v. State,</u> 500 So.2d 1367 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	83
<u>Palmer v. State,</u> 380 So.2d 476 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	36
<u>Pate v. Robinson,</u> 383 U.S. 375, 86 S.Ct. 836, 15 L.Ed.2d 815 (1966)	18, 27, 30-32
<u>Peavy v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	94
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 488 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	79, 80
<u>People v. Barnett,</u> 163 Mich. App. 331, 414 N.W.2d 378 (Mich. App. 1986)	53
<u>People v. Prast,</u> 319 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. App. 1982)	53
<u>Perkins v. State,</u> 349 So.2d 776 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	92
<u>Pinder v. State,</u> 27 Fla. 370, 8 So. 837 (1891)	72
<u>Price v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 486 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	70
<u>Pridgen v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1988)	27
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 649 P.2d 777 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 1982)	52
<u>Redish v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	91
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	81
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 164 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1964)	45
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied,</u> 484 U.S. 1020 (1988)	101
<u>Rolle v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	20, 21
<u>Ryan v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	91
<u>Sawyer v. State,</u> 260 Ind. 597, 298 N.E.2d 440 (1973)	51
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1982)	25-27
<u>Sea Fresh Frozen Products, Inc. v. Abdin,</u> 411 So.2d 218 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	83

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Simmons v. United States,</u> 390 U.S. 377, 88 S.Ct. 967, 19 L.Ed.2d 1247 (1968)	49, 52, 55
<u>Singer v. State,</u> 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	65, 70, 72
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 463 So.2d 542 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	70, 71, 81
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	36, 37
<u>Sotolongo v. State,</u> 530 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	63
<u>South Dakota v. Neville,</u> 459 U.S. 553, 103 S.Ct. 916, 74 L.Ed.2d 748 (1983)	76
<u>State Ex. Rel. Gerstein v. Durant,</u> 348 So.2d 405 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	36
<u>State v. Burwick,</u> 442 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied,</u> 466 U.S. 931, 104 S.Ct. 1719, 80 L.Ed.2d 191 (1984)	75
<u>State v. Classen,</u> 285 Or. 221, 590 P.2d 1198 (1978)	51, 55
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	39, 56, 77, 80, 87
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	17, 103
<u>State v. Esperti,</u> 220 So.2d 416 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969)	76
<u>State v. Fitzpatrick,</u> 430 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1983)	86, 103
<u>State v. Henson,</u> 221 Kan. 635, 562 P.2d 51 (1977)	74, 75
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 280 So.2d 673 (Fla. 1973)	45, 46
<u>State v. Martin,</u> 229 Mo. 620, 129 S.W. 881 (1910)	74
<u>State v. Michaels,</u> 454 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1984)	88, 89
<u>State v. OK Sun Bean,</u> 13 Ohio App.3d 69, 468 N.E.2d 146 (Ct. App. 1983)	59
<u>State v. Ritter,</u> 448 So.2d 512 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	44, 46, 47
<u>State v. Sepulvado,</u> 362 So.2d 324 (Fla. 1978)	49, 51

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Stipp v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 712 (4th DCA 1979), <u>cert. denied,</u> 383 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 1980)	44, 46, 48
<u>Sumbry v. State,</u> 310 So.2d 445 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	36
<u>Tascano v. State,</u> 393 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1980)	86
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	94, 97
<u>Tingle v. State,</u> 536 So.2d 202 (Fla. 1988)	26, 27
<u>United States v. Allen,</u> 497 F.2d 160 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 419 U.S. 1035, 95 S.Ct. 520, 42 L.Ed.2d 311 (1974)	51
<u>United States v. Cook,</u> 464 F.2d 251 (8th Cir.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 409 U.S. 1011, 93 S.Ct. 457, 34 L.Ed.2d 305 (1972)	52
<u>United States v. Cueto,</u> 611 F.2d 1056 (5th Cir. 1980)	53
<u>United States v. Dailey,</u> 524 F.2d 911 (8th Cir. 1975)	52, 55
<u>United States v. Hale,</u> 422 U.S. 171, 95 S.Ct. 2136, 45 L.Ed.2d 99 (1975)	75
<u>United States v. Hensley,</u> 469 U.S. 221, 106 S.Ct. 675, 83 L.Ed.2d 604 (1985)	64
<u>United States v. Herndon,</u> 536 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1976)	46
<u>United States v. Johnson,</u> 452 F.2d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	56
<u>United States v. Leon,</u> 468 U.S. 897, 104 S.Ct. 3405, 82 L.Ed.2d 677 (1984)	57, 62-64
<u>United States v. Ventresca,</u> 380 U.S. 102, 85 S.Ct. 741, 13 L.Ed.2d 684 (1965)	59
<u>Varner v. State,</u> 329 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. 1959), <u>cert. denied,</u> 365 U.S. 803, 81 S.Ct. 468, 5 L.Ed.2d 460 (1961)	83
<u>W.S.L. v. State,</u> 470 So.2d 828 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985), <u>rev'd on</u> <u>other grounds and aff'd as modified on</u> <u>competency issue,</u> 485 So.2d 421 (Fla. 1986)	26
<u>Wainwright v. Greenfield,</u> 474 U.S. 284, 106 S.Ct. 634, 88 L.Ed.2d 623 (1986)	75
<u>Waters v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 614 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	90

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Westbrook v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 150 (1966)	35
<u>Whiteley v. Warden,</u> 401 U.S. 560, 91 S.Ct. 1031, 28 L.Ed.2d 306 (1971)	58
<u>Wilcox v. State,</u> 367 So.2d 1020 (Fla. 1979)	81
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 847, 80 S.Ct. 102, 4 L.Ed.2d 86 (1959)	78, 79, 81
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	80
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	103, 104
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 348 So.2d 26 (Fla. 1977)	82

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.	2
§ 90.402, Fla. Stat. (1987)	76
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat. (1987)	79
§ 90.404, Fla. Stat. (1987)	81
§ 90.404(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1987)	78, 80
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1987)	99
§ 921.141(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (1987)	94, 98
§ 921.141(5)(i), Fla. Stat. (1987)	94, 98
§ 921.141(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (1987)	98
§ 921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (1987)	98
Fla. R. App. P., 9.030 (a)(1)(A)(i)	2
Fla. R. Crim. P. 1.220(b)	41
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.111(d)	35
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190(g)	34
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191	35
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191(b)(1)	35
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.191(d)(2)(iv)	35
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210	19, 20, 27, 28, 32
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211	19, 20, 27, 28, 30
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211(a)(1)(i)	30
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211(a)(1)(ii)	30
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211(a)(1)(v)	30
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211(a)(1)(vi)	28
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211(a)(1)(viii)	30
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211(a)(1)(x)	28, 30
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.216	19, 34
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220	15
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(a)(1)	41
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(a)(1)(xi)	41
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.350(e)	70
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.390(a)	87

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> § 404.18 (2d ed. 1984)	81
LaFave, <u>Search & Seizure</u> § 4.4(b), at 194 (2d ed. 1978)	63
E. Page, "Final Argument and the Failure to Call Available Witnesses," <u>The Florida Bar Journal</u> at 63 (January, 1990)	88
A.D. Yarmey, <u>The Psychology of Eyewitness Testimony</u> 180 (1979)	56
